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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, December 13, 2022. The meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — November 2022

3. Minutes:
a. November 8, 2022, Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 11560-01 $459.20 $1069.17 $1528.37
b. 00000483 $10.20 $44.27 $54.47
c. 19840-02 $14.59 $58.67 $73.26
$1656.10

D. OPERATIONS REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. ELECTION OF BOARD OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023
Recommendation:

1) Appoint new officers for Board positions, committees, outside agency
appointments, and professional associations.

2. RESOLUTION NO. 22-16 APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2022 VENTURA
COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN
Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board consider and adopt Resolution No. 22-16.

3.2023 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE AND BOARD MEETING DATES
Recommendation:
1) Approve 2023 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates.

4. NOMINATIONS FOR ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES -
REGION 8

Recommendation:

1) Board discretion to nominate a candidate.



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. November 8, 2022, letter from the auditors.

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
for attendance was received.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, December 8, 2022, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2022 through 11/30/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/8/2022 12:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/01/2022 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 500.00 479,384.76
11/01/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,139.83 480,524.59
11/01/2022 7797 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,460.00 475,064.59
11/01/2022 7798 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 133.79 474,930.80
11/01/2022 7799 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,752.30 473,178.50
11/01/2022 7800 CASA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,650.00 470,528.50
11/01/2022 7801 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable Building 1,081.50 469,447.00
11/01/2022 7802 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 469,222.00
11/01/2022 7803 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 226.48 468,995.52
11/01/2022 7804 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 87.37 468,908.15
11/01/2022 7805 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 36.25 468,871.90
11/01/2022 7806 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable Sent Stop pay... 187.32 468,684.58
11/01/2022 7808 Vulcan Materials Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 424.01 468,260.57
11/02/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 874.08 469,134.65
11/02/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,113.09 470,247.74
11/02/2022 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 10-25-22 239.30 470,008.44
11/02/2022 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 10-2022 866.47 469,141.97
11/02/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 1695314 1,039.51 468,102.46
11/02/2022 7807 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 467,782.46
11/02/2022 7809 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,050.00 466,732.46
11/02/2022 7810 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable Valve project 3,398.06 463,334.40
11/02/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,953.47 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/02/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 437,380.93
11/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,190.79 438,571.72
11/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,904.19 440,475.91
11/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,049.94  441,525.85
11/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,240.70 445,766.55
11/04/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Smith 500.00 445,266.55
11/04/2022 7811 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Permits for 5 lo... 3,255.00 442,011.55
11/04/2022 7812 State Ready Mix Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 490.23 441,521.32
11/04/2022 7813 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 742.90 440,778.42
11/04/2022 7814 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,170.34 435,608.08
11/04/2022 7815 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 434,513.08
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2022 through 11/30/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/8/2022 12:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/04/2022 7816 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 276.69 434,236.39
11/04/2022 7817 Elite General Engine... 2000 - Accounts Payable 301 Ocean 25,340.40 408,895.99
11/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 687.38 409,583.37
11/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,741.96  411,325.33
11/08/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 422.84  411,748.17
11/08/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,607.95 414,356.12
11/08/2022 7818 Bill Boetticher 2000 - Accounts Payable Veteran's Day ... 200.00 414,156.12
11/08/2022 7819 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Building 750.47 413,405.65
11/08/2022 7820 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 93.00 413,312.65
11/08/2022 7821 Sweet Peas Flowers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Hollywood Bea... 282.30 413,030.35
11/08/2022 7822 Total Barricade Servi... 2000 - Accounts Payable 35.00 412,995.35
11/09/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/7 15,891.34  428,886.69
11/09/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/7 3,941.33 432,828.02
11/09/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/3 466.33 433,294.35
11/09/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/3 2,805.51 436,099.86
11/09/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/9 1,040.00  437,139.86
11/09/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,921.09  439,060.95
11/09/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 8,572.83 447,633.78
11/09/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 069531 2,095.02 445,538.76
11/09/2022 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-31-2022 290.13 445,248.63
11/09/2022 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 11-3-2022 893.41 444.355.22
11/09/2022 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 11-1-2022 166.65 444,188.57
11/09/2022 7823 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.22 444,086.35
11/09/2022 7824 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Prepaid postage 5,000.00 439,086.35
11/09/2022 7825 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable Building 3,070.18 436,016.17
11/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 691.52  436,707.69
11/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,969.50 441,677.19
11/10/2022 7826 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3749 Ocean-tre... 4,740.08 436,937.11
11/10/2022 7827 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 436,877.11
11/10/2022 7828 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 494.00 436,383.11
11/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 413.27  436,796.38
11/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,744.02  440,540.40
11/14/2022 ACH CalPers -split- pypd 10-29-22 ... 4,049.62 436,490.78
11/15/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,748.95 439,239.73
11/16/2022 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,237.38 441,477.11
11/16/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 573.86  442,050.97
11/16/2022 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Pypd 10-29-22 ... 3,840.48 438,210.49
11/16/2022 7829 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Auto and Gene... 27,879.00 410,331.49
11/16/2022 7830 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.80 410,229.69
11/16/2022 7831 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 262.76 409,966.93
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2022 through 11/30/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/8/2022 12:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/16/2022 7832 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 332.14 409,634.79
11/16/2022 7833 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2021-22 True ... 12,099.46 397,535.33
11/16/2022 7834 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Community Cl... 688.54 396,846.79
11/16/2022 7835 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Invoice # 42495 528.22 396,318.57
11/16/2022 7836 Trench Plate Rentals ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 536.49 395,782.08
11/16/2022 7837 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 394,687.08
11/16/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 27,559.91 367,127.17
11/16/2022  To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022  To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022  To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/16/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 367,127.17
11/17/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 436.90  367,564.07
11/17/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,204.66 370,768.73
11/17/2022 7838 IAG 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.00 370,648.73
11/17/2022 7839 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable Acwa Conf. mi... 542.50 370,106.23
11/17/2022 7840 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 130.43 369,975.80
11/17/2022 7841 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 811.33 369,164.47
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/18 2322874  392,393.21
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/17 6,440.02 398,833.23
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/17 12,561.65  411,394.88
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/14 17,468.58  428,863.46
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/10 13,772.28  442,635.74
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/9 11449  442,750.23
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/9 286.00  443,036.23
11/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/9 125.71 443,161.94
11/18/2022 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,636.05 445,797.99
11/18/2022 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CIBCSD Dratft ... 88,333.94  534,131.93
11/18/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 11-15-22 512.74 533,619.19
11/18/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 11-15-22 910.30 532,708.89
11/18/2022 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 11-1-22 873.09 531,835.80
11/18/2022 7842 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 2 day ACWA ... 392.50 531,443.30
11/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,128.64  535,571.94
11/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 30,540.21 566,112.15
11/21/2022  ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... November 202... 167.50 565,944.65
11/21/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Spiess 148.15 565,796.50
11/21/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Carson 145.54 565,650.96
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2022 through 11/30/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/8/2022 12:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/22/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 445.75 566,096.71
11/22/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,695.95 568,792.66
11/23/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,862.66  570,655.32
11/23/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,082.04  574,737.36
11/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep CUSI 236.03 574,973.39
11/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Vanco 3,791.31 578,764.70
11/28/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 279.98  579,044.68
11/28/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,047.55 581,092.23
11/29/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 542.85 581,635.08
11/29/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 816.28 582,451.36
11/29/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 29,174.02 553,277.34
11/29/2022  To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022  To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/29/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 553,277.34
11/30/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 579.61 553,856.95
11/30/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,302.93 555,159.88
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, November 8, 2022

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Bouchard called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Marcus, Director Brewer, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the
Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and
Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Debley and Director Nast were absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Brewer made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Vice President
Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES Brewer: YES 3-Yes 0 -No

D. OPERATIONS REPORT:
Using a PowerPoint presentation, Operations Manager Navarro presented the
Operations Report which included the valve replacement project, CLA-VAL

Maintenance, Los Robles wet well re-line, repair of service leak at 3256 Ocean Drive,
and a service upgrade at 3749 Ocean Drive.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. SEWER USE AGREEMENT A-8503 BETWEEN THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AND CITY OF OXNARD

General Manager Martinez explained the sewer use agreement with the City of Oxnard.
The sewer use agreement eliminated the two-way interagency billing between the City



of Oxnard and the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District (CIBCSD). This
new sewer use agreement includes a methodology to bill the CIBCSD based on actual
flows from the CIBCSD service area. This will result in a single sewer bill from the City
of Oxnard to the CIBCSD. This agreement may be extended in ten-year increments by
mutual agreement between the City of Oxnard and the CIBCSD. There was no public
comment. Vice President Marcus made the motion to approve the Sewer Use
Agreement A-8503 with the City of Oxnard for a ten-year term ending December 31,
2033. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES 3 -Yes 0 -No

2. BOARD APPOINTMENT TO VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT

General Manager Martinez recommended that Director Nast be appointed as the
Special Districts Representative on the VRSD Board. There was no public comment.
Director Brewer made the motion to appoint Director Nast to the VRSD Board. Vice
President Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES 3 -Yes 0 -No

3. LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION CANDIDATE SELECTION

General Manager Martinez explained that the Board could cast a vote for a LAFCo
candidate regular member and alternate member. There was no public comment. After
Board discussion, President Bouchard made the motion to cast a vote for Eric Wolf for
LAFCo Special District Member and Bev Dransfeldt for alternate LAFCo Special District
Board member. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES 3 -Yes 0 -No

4. RESOLUTION NO. 22-15 RECOGNIZING DIRECTOR MARCIA MARCUS

General Manager Martinez asked the Board to approve naming Resolution No. 22-15 to
commend, recognize, and extend gratitude to Director Marcus for her 29 years of
dedicated service to the District. President Bouchard and Director Brewer thanked Vice
President Marcus for her service. Director Brewer made the motion to approve
Resolution No. 22-15. President Bouchard seconded the motion. Then motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES 3 -Yes 0 -No



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

None.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Marcus said the organic waste post on Nextdoor was helpful.

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez reminded the Board that the Community Clean Up is on
November 12t from 9:00 am to 1:00 pm which includes household hazardous waste.

General Manager Martinez said the City of Port Hueneme approved the Cross Base
Pipeline Agreement.

General Manager Martinez announced that the Hollywood Beach School was having
their annual Veteran’s Day Celebration on Thursday.

General Manager Martinez said Office Manager Dillon would be circulating the General

Manager Evaluation paperwork to the Board for comment. Please return comments to
President Bouchard no later than Thanksgiving holiday.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 5:55 P.M.

Jared Bouchard, President
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Board of Directors:
JARED BOUCHARD, President
H A N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H KRISTINA BREWER, Director
SEAN DEBLEY, Director
